
 
 

 
 
 
16 January 2024 
 
 
To: Councillors Bamborough, S Brookes, Cooper, Critchley, Ellison, Fenlon, Flanagan, Jones 

and C Mitchell    
 
Co-optees: Gemma Clayton, Jo Snape 
 

The above members are requested to attend the:  
 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 25 January 2024 at 6.00 pm 
in Committee Room A, Town Hall, Blackpool 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

 Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in 
doing so state:  
 
(1) the type of interest concerned either a 
 

(a) personal interest 
(b) prejudicial interest  
(c) disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI) 

 
and 
 
(2) the nature of the interest concerned 
 
If any member requires advice on declarations of interests, they are advised to contact 
the Head of Democratic Governance in advance of the meeting. 

 
2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 9 NOVEMBER 2023  (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
 To agree the minutes of the last meeting held on 9 November 2023 as a true and 

correct record. 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



3  PUBLIC SPEAKING   
 

 To consider any requests from members of the public to speak at the meeting. 
 

4  EXECUTIVE AND CABINET MEMBER DECISIONS  (Pages 7 - 14) 
 

 To consider the Executive and Cabinet Member decisions within the portfolios of the 
Cabinet Members taken since the last meeting of the Committee. 

 
5  FORWARD PLAN  (Pages 15 - 22) 

 
 The Committee to consider the content of the Council’s Forward Plan January 2024 to 

April 2024, relating to the portfolios of the relevant Cabinet Members. 
 

6  HEALTH WAITING TIMES AND ACCESS TO SERVICES  (Pages 23 - 34) 
 

 The purpose of the report is to respond to issues that were raised during the Children and 
Young People’s Scrutiny Committee in June 2023 that related to access to health services for 
children and young people with SEND. 

 
7  SEND WRITTEN STATEMENT OF ACTION AND STRATEGY UPDATE  (Pages 35 - 62) 

 
 The purpose of this report is to: 

 Inform Scrutiny of the progress made since the February 2022 Ofsted and CQC 
SEND inspection. 

 Inform Scrutiny of developments in relation to the SEND Strategy. 
 

8  CHILDREN'S SOCIAL CARE IMPROVEMENT PLAN PROGRESS UPDATE  (Pages 63 - 112) 
 

 To consider progress made against the Children’s Social Care Improvement Plan. 
 

9  SAFEGUARDING GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS  (Pages 113 - 122) 
 

 To provide an update on Safeguarding Governance arrangements. 
 

10  SCRUTINY WORKPLAN  (Pages 123 - 134) 
 

 To note the ongoing workplan for the 2023/2024 Municipal Year and consider the 
update to previous Committee recommendations. To also consider the outcomes of 
work undertaken outside of the Committee. 

 
11  DATE OF NEXT MEETING   

 
 To note the date and time of the next meeting as Wednesday 27 March 2024 

commencing at 6.00pm. 
 

 
 



Venue information: 
 
First floor meeting room (lift available), accessible toilets (ground floor), no-smoking building. 
 

Other information: 
 

For queries regarding this agenda please contact Sharon Davis, Scrutiny Manager, Tel: 01253 
477213, e-mail sharon.davis@blackpool.gov.uk 
 

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the 
Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk. 

 

http://www.blackpool.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - 
THURSDAY, 9 NOVEMBER 2023 

 
 

Present:  
 
Councillor  S Brookes (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors 
 
Bamborough 

Cooper 

Critchley 

Ellison 

 

Hoyle 

Jones 

 

Mrs Scott 

Ms G Clayton and Ms Jo Snape, Co-opted Members 
 
In Attendance:  
 
Councillor Kath Benson, Cabinet Member for Young People and Aspiration 
Councillor Jim Hobson, Cabinet Member for Children's Services 
Councillor Paul Galley, Chair, Scrutiny Leadership Board 
 
Annette Algie, Strategic Service Manager, Better Start 
Sharon Davis, Scrutiny Manager 
Victoria Gent, Director of Children's Services 
Sara McCartan, Head of Adolescent Services 
Paul Turner,  Assistant Director of Childrens Services (School Improvement and Special 
Education) 
 
 
1  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 
 
Mrs Sharon Davis, Scrutiny Manager noted the absence of the Chair and Vice Chair and 
sought nominations for a Chair for the meeting. 
 
The Committee agreed to appoint Councillor Shaun Brookes as Chair of the Committee for 
this meeting only. 
 
2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 
 
3  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 21 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 
The Committee agreed that the minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2023 be 
signed by the Chair as a true and correct record. 
 
4  PUBLIC SPEAKING 
 
There were no requests from members of the public to speak on this occasion. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



MINUTES OF CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - 
THURSDAY, 9 NOVEMBER 2023 

 
 

5  EXECUTIVE DECISIONS 
 
The Committee noted the Executive Decisions taken since the last meeting of the 
Committee. 
 
6  FORWARD PLAN 
 
The Committee noted the items on the Forward Plan within its remit. 
 
7  BLACKPOOL BETTER START ANNUAL UPDATE 
 
Ms Annette Algie, Strategic Service Manager, Better Start presented the Blackpool Better 
Start annual update to the Committee. She highlighted the achievements of the previous 12 
months including the increase in take-up to the Healthy Start scheme, the Christmas 
Advocacy event, infant mental health awareness week, oral health and school readiness. A 
number of schemes had also been introduced and funded by the Integrated Care Board 
(ICB) which would ensure their sustainability following the end of the lottery funded period 
such as the Parent Infant Relationship Service. 
 
The Committee was informed that following the submission of a business case to the 
National Lottery Community Fund, Blackpool Better Start received formal confirmation that 
the program
[...]
l in the data. 
 
The Committee agreed to receive a written response on the child death data for Blackpool. 
 
12  SCRUTINY WORKPLAN 
 
The Committee noted its workplan, the table of recommendations and the notes of the 
informal meeting held to consider the Children, Young People and Families Plan. 
 
13  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The Committee noted the date and time of the next meeting as Thursday, 25 January 2024, 
commencing at 6.00pm. 
 
  
  
  
  
Chairman 
  
(The meeting ended at 7.56 pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Sharon Davis, Scrutiny Manager 
Tel: 01253 477213 
E-mail: sharon.davis@blackpool.gov.uk 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Report to: CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE’S SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 
 

Relevant Officer: Sharon Davis, Scrutiny Manager 

Date of Meeting:  25 January 2024 

 

EXECUTIVE AND CABINET MEMBER DECISIONS 
 
1.0 
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1 To consider the Executive and Cabinet Member decisions within the portfolios of the 
Cabinet Members taken since the last meeting of the Committee. 
 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 
 

2.1 Members will have the opportunity to question the relevant Cabinet Member in 
relation to the decision taken. 
 

3.0 
 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 
 

To ensure that the opportunity is given for all Executive and Cabinet Member 
decisions to be scrutinised and held to account. 
 

3.2 Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 
approved by the Council? 
 

No 

3.3 Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 
budget? 
 

Yes 

4.0 
 

Other alternative options to be considered: 
 

4.1 None. 
 

5.0 Council Priority: 
 

5.1 The relevant Council Priority is:  

 Communities: Creating stronger communities and increasing resilience. 
 

6.0 Background and Key Information 
 

6.1 
 

Attached at Appendix 4(a) is a summary of the taken, which has been circulated to 
Members previously. 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



6.2 This report is presented to ensure Members are provided with a timely update on the 
decisions taken by the Executive and Cabinet Members. It provides a process where 
the Committee can raise questions and a response be provided. 
 

6.3 Members are encouraged to seek updates on decisions and will have the opportunity 
to raise any issues. 
 

6.4. The following Cabinet Member is responsible for the decisions taken in this report 
and has been invited to attend the meeting: 
 

 Councillor Kath Benson, Cabinet Member for Young People and Aspiration 
 

6.5 Does the information submitted include any exempt information? 
 

No 

7.0 List of Appendices: 
 

 

7.1 Appendix 4(a) Summary of Executive and Cabinet Member decisions 
taken. 
 

 

8.0 Financial considerations: 
 

8.1 
 

None. 
 

9.0 Legal considerations: 
 

9.1 
 

None. 
 

10.0 Risk management considerations: 
 

10.1 None. 
 

11.0 Equalities considerations and the impact of this decision for our children and young 
people: 
 

11.1 
 

None. 
 

12.0 Sustainability, climate change and environmental considerations: 
 

12.1 None. 
 

13.0 Internal/External Consultation undertaken: 
 

13.1 
 

None. 
 

Page 8



14.0 Background papers: 
 

14.1 
 

None. 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 4(a) 

DECISION / OUTCOME DESCRIPTION NUMBER DATE CABINET 
MEMBER 

BLACKPOOL YOUTH JUSTICE SERVICE 
ANNUAL PLAN 2023/24 
To recommend to Council to approve the Youth Justice 
Annual Plan 2023/24 on behalf of Blackpool Council 
with effect until 31 December 2024. 
 

To have oversight of the Youth Justice Partnership 
plan to provide scrutiny, challenge and support to aid 
development and ensure positive outcomes for 
children are achieved. 

 
Local authorities have a statutory duty to submit an 
annual youth justice plan and deliver against the 
priorities set out in their plan.  
 

EX47/2023 11 
December 
2023 

Councillor Kath 
Benson, 
Cabinet 
Member for 
Young Peo
[...]
s leadership teams and 
frontline workforce practitioners, fron line workforce, 
Schools via the Designated Safeguarding Leads and 
Elected Members are co-producing the Children, Young 
People and Families Plan vision, logo and priorities. 

Children, young people, families and carers are involved 
in a Children Pictures Competition, so children’s pictures 
can be included throughout the Plan and co-produce a 
version of the Executive approved final Children, Young 
People & Families Partnership Plan document, so this 
can be provided to Blackpool’s children and families. 

The Children, Young People and Families Partnership 
Board – Data Sub Group are developing a Shared 
Outcome Framework (partnership performance data) 
enabling analysis to be undertaken with regard to the 
future impact of the plan.  

How representations are to 
be made and by what date 

A Children, Young People and Families Partnership Plan 
co-production electronic survey has been shared across 
the partnership. 

The electronic survey is being undertaken via the IT 
system provided by the Council Infusion Service.  The 
survey is ceased on Friday 28 July 2023. And will be 
analysed by the Children’s Services Head of Service – 
Safeguarding Children and strategic Partnership who is 
the author of the final plan. 

Documents to be 
submitted to the decision 
maker for consideration 

A report from Director of Children Services, along with 
the Children, Young People and Families Partnership 
Plan document. 

Name and address of 
responsible officer 

Vicky Gent, Director of Children Services –. 

e-mail: victoria.gent@blackpool.gov.uk 

Page 21



 
 

 

 Tel:  (01253) 476821 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 22



 

Report to:   CHILDREN’S AND YOUNG PEOPLE’S SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

Relevant Officer:   Mike Chew –Divisional Director of Operations, Families and 
Integrated Community Care Division, Blackpool Teaching Hos
[...]
ces and with 
the SEND Partnership.  We undertook a specific engagement session with the SEND Partnership 
Board in 2023, which was vital to the ongoing development of the service, in addition to an 
event with Blackpool SENCOs led by Professor Morris Gordon.  These activities will need to 
continue to ensure there is a shared understanding of how we support children with 
neurodevelopmental conditions and their families.  BTH as a health provider plays a significant 
role in the diagnosis of neurodevelopmental conditions, but the holistic support for children 
with neurodevelopment conditions and their families is a responsibility that we share with our 
ICB and Council colleagues, and we will continue to engage on this together through the SEND 
Partnership.   
 
A business case to support priority funding for the ND Pathway redesign is being presented to 
Lancashire and South Cumbria Children and Young People’s Board in February 2024. This is 
based on the coproduced pathway agreed in 2018, and subsequent work and recommendations 
from the Niche report. The learning from the BTH ND pathway will continue to be used 
regionally should funding be agreed and we move to implementation. The proposed pathway 
includes support for CYP and families once an additional need has been identified to post 
diagnostic or ongoing needs led support. 
 
7.4 Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS) 
 
We continue to work on waiting lists and improvements to our CAMHS services. National 
benchmarking data (Children and Young People's Mental Health Benchmarking 2021/22) shows 
that Blackpool are not an outlier and CAMHS is performing better than the national average for 
the % of patients whose referral to treatment (RTT) was less than 4 weeks for 44% of our 
patients which is above the national average which is 37%. The % of patients whose RTT was 18+ 
weeks was in line with the national average of 22%.  
 
The rise in the number of referrals received by CAMHS locally is a
[...]
aring. 

 

Recommendations: 

 Members requested additional information regarding Social Enterprise solutions be included 

in the document; 

 Members asked for colleges to be approached with regards to data sharing of students with 

EHCPs; 

 Members were offered the opportunity to shadow the team and attend site visits at the 

SEND Schools; and 

 Request the CYP Scrutiny Committee carry out a review or Deep Dive in to the area 

concerning ‘Transition for Young Adults with SEND’. 

Page 134


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 9 NOVEMBER 2023
	Minutes

	4 EXECUTIVE AND CABINET MEMBER DECISIONS
	Appendix 4a - Executive Decisions Final

	5 FORWARD PLAN
	Forward Plan Appendix

	6 HEALTH WAITING TIMES AND ACCESS TO SERVICES
	Appendix 6a BTH SEND
	Page at a glance


	7 SEND WRITTEN STATEMENT OF ACTION AND STRATEGY UPDATE
	Appendix 7a SEND Strategy

	8 CHILDREN'S SOCIAL CARE IMPROVEMENT PLAN PROGRESS UPDATE
	App a Overview of progress in regards to CSC Improvment plan Jan 2024
	App b Children social care impr plan Final for DfE update Oct 23

	9 SAFEGUARDING GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS
	10 SCRUTINY WORKPLAN
	Appendix 11a Children and Young People Workplan 23.24
	Monitoring scrutiny committee recommendations
	Notes - Preparation for Adulthood






Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - 
THURSDAY, 25 JANUARY 2024 

 
 

 
Present:  
 
Councillor Flanagan (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors 
 
Bamborough 
S Brookes 
 

Cooper 
Critchley 
 

Ellison 
Jones 

C Mitchell 

Ms G Clayton and Ms J Snape, Co-opted Members 
 
In Attendance:  
 
Councillor Paul Galley, Chair of the Scrutiny Leadership Board 
 
Councillor Kath Benson, Cabinet Member for Young People and Aspiration 
Councillor Jim Hobson, Cabinet Member for Children's Services 
 
Chris Coyle, Assistant Director of Children's Services (Children's Social Care) 
Paul Turner, Assistant Director of Children's Services (Education, SEND and Early Years) 
Kara Haskayne, Head of Safeguarding Children and Strategic Partnership Boards 
Jeremy Mannino, Head of Schools Safeguarding and Exclusion 
Charlotte Baron, Head of SEND 
Mike Chew, Divisional Director of Operations, Families and Integrated Community Care 
Division, Blackpool Teaching Hospitals 
 
John Greenbank, Senior Democratic Governance Adviser (Scrutiny) 
 
1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 
 
2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 9 NOVEMBER 2023 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 9 November 2023 were signed by the Chair as true and 
correct record. 
 
3 PUBLIC SPEAKING 
 
There were no requests from members of the public to speak on this occasion. 
 
4 EXECUTIVE AND CABINET MEMBER DECISIONS 
 
The Committee considered and noted the Executive and Cabinet Member decisions taken 
since the previous meeting. 



MINUTES OF CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - 
THURSDAY, 25 JANUARY 2024 

 
 

 
5 FORWARD PLAN 
 
Members considered the items on the Forward Plan within its remit. Councillor Jim Hobson, 
Cabinet Member for Children’s Services, informed the committee that in respect of the 
items on the plan both the Updated Children’s Services Medium Term Financial Plan and the 
Blackpool Children’s and Young People Strategic Partnership Plan, would be completed in 
the near future and that the Partnership Plan would be brought to the next meeting of the 
Committee. 
 
The Committee agreed: 
 

1. That the be update; and  
2. To add the partnership plan to its work programme for the next meeting. 

 
6 HEALTH WAITING TIMES AND ACCESS TO SERVICES 
 
Mr Mike Chew, Divisional Director of Operations, Families and Integrated Community Care 
Division, Blackpool Teaching Hospitals (BTH), presented the report outlining the progress 
made in improving access to services for children and young people with SEND. 
 
In respect of Speech and Language Therapy (SLT) waiting times had been improved through 
increased staffing capacity and better organisation of waiting lists through the appointment 
of a coordinator role and reducing the numbers of children not brought for appointments or 
who had cancelled their appointments. 
 
At Blenheim Child Development Centre improved waiting times had been delivered through 
the securing of additional administrative support. However it had been recognised that 
waiting times remained above 52 weeks and that additional staffing resource was needed to 
address the issues. Increased recruitment resources had been put in place to address the 
issue and Mr Chew expressed the view that these actions would be successful in reducing 
waiting times to below 52 weeks. 
 
Mr Chew also reported that there had been improvements in the Neuro-Development 
Pathway (NDP) through increased staffing which had reduced the waiting times from 130 
weeks to 26 weeks. However he also stated that there was a need to be clearer on why 
waiting times existed, noting that waits could be generated by the time it took for 
information to be brought together to allow cases to proceed. There was a process known 
as “watchful wait” that had been introduced during the time that a diagnosis was developed 
to ensure patients and their families were kept informed. It was also reported that BTH 
would be working with the SEND Partnership and the Integrated Care Board (ICB) to develop 
a business case to secure increased priority funding for the NDP which would improve 
accessibility for children and young people. 
 
Children and Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS) was discussed with Mr Chew 
reporting that nationally Blackpool benchmarked well but that there had been an increase 



MINUTES OF CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - 
THURSDAY, 25 JANUARY 2024 

 
 

in referrals which had created pressures on waiting times. In order that those on the waiting 
list remained supported and an overview of their wellbeing was retained CAMHS 
maintained contact with all those on the list. Recruitment of additional CAMHS staff was 
raised by the Committee with Mr Chew explaining that it was an issue. He highlighted that 
Blackpool had difficulty attracting quality individuals in a challenging national employment 
market. Work to address these issues included the development of incentives to working in 
Blackpool, however Mr Chew emphasised that whole system improvements would be a key 
feature in improving attractiveness to potential new staff. 
 
The Committee highlighted that although those not accepted by CAMHS were informed of 
the reasons why they had not been accepted ongoing assistance was not always put in 
place. Mr Chew recognised that this should not be the case and emphasised the importance 
of listening to the experiences of those who interacted with services to ensure 
improvements could be identified. 
 
The Committee noted that the report did not include details of “no-shows” at SLT 
appointments. Members understood that instances of children not being brought for 
appointments would contribute to increased waiting times and asked that the figures be 
provided for information. 
 
Referrals on from the NDP were also discussed with the Committee informed that those 
who had been on the pathway and had received a referral to other services would be the 
subject of an additional waiting time. As this would result in further waiting for children and 
young people accessing help, the Committee asked that the numbers of those referred on 
be provided for information. 
 
In addition to the work by BTH it was noted that waiting times were also impacted by 
features outside of health services such as housing and those not in employment education 
or training. Members therefore asked that the importance of partnership working between 
BTH, the SEND partnership, the ICB and other stakeholders within Blackpool in delivering 
improved access to services for children and young people be recognised. 
 
The Committee agreed: 
 

1. That the report be noted; 
2. That details of “no-shows” for Speech and Language Therapy be provided to 

members of the committee for information; and 
3. That details of waiting times for those referred on from the Neuro-Development 

Pathway be provided for information to members of the committee. 
 
 
7 SEND WRITTEN STATEMENT OF ACTION AND STRATEGY UPDATE 
 
Mr Paul Turner, Assistant Director – Education, SEND and Early Years, presented an update 
on the SEND Written Statement of Action (WSoA) and Strategy, highlighting progress made 
since the February 2022 Ofsted and Care Quality Commission (CQC) inspection. He 



MINUTES OF CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - 
THURSDAY, 25 JANUARY 2024 

 
 

highlighted that progress had been made against the actions identified in the WSoA and 
that the Department for Education (DfE) was satisfied with the work taking place and had 
been providing ongoing guidance and support. Mr Turner further explained that a key part 
of this work was the embedding of the concept that SEND was “everyone’s business” and 
that ownership should be accepted by all services that were accessed by children with 
SEND, such as leisure. 
 
Progress had also been made in increasing the number of SEND placements available within 
Blackpool. Mr Turner explained that through the creation of additional placements 
Blackpool could offer support to out of area children as well as those within the town. This 
would also assist in driving down costs within Blackpool and further improve service 
provision going forward. 
 
The Committee noted the role that the private sector could play in supporting children with 
SEND. Mr Turner stated that this had been recognised and that a number of employers did 
support work involving children with SEND, but that more could be done in this respect. 
Members asked that details of the work taking place be circulated for information following 
the meeting. 
 
It was noted that Mr Turner would be leaving his role at the Council and Members queried 
who would replace him and where responsibility for overseeing SEND work would lie. In 
response, it was explained that Mr Jeremy Mannino would become Assistant Director with 
responsibility for SEND in Mr Turner’s place, while SEND work specifically would remain with 
Ms Charlotte Barron as the SEND Manager. 
 
The report highlighted that the Council was awaiting the outcome of a bid for funding for an 
Alternative Provision Academy from the DfE. Mr Turner explained that although no 
guarantee could be provided on how successful the bid could be, officers were confident it 
would be approved. The delivery of a new academy was recognised as an important 
addition to the SEND offer in Blackpool and would assist in returning some children with 
SEND back into mainstream schooling. 
 
Members highlighted that they had informally discussed issues surrounding SEND as part of 
the Preparation for Adulthood Strategy meeting. As part of this the Committee had 
recommended that a deep dive on the “Transition for Young Adults with SEND” be 
undertaken and asked that this be added to the Committee’s work programme. 
 
The Committee agreed: 
 

1. That the report be noted; 
2. That details of work with private sector organisations be provided to members of the 

committee for information; and 
3. That a deep dive on the Transition of Young Adults with SEND be added to the 

Committee’s work programme. 
 
Mr Turner, Mr Mannino, Ms Baron and Mr Chew left the meeting following this item. 



MINUTES OF CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - 
THURSDAY, 25 JANUARY 2024 

 
 

 
8 CHILDREN'S SOCIAL CARE IMPROVEMENT PLAN PROGRESS UPDATE 
 
Mr Chris Coyle, Assistant Director – Children’s Social Care presented an update on progress 
against the Children’s Social Care Improvement Plan. He reported that sufficient 
improvements had been made and the Department for Education (DfE) had therefore 
removed its right of statutory intervention. This was noted as a significant step, although it 
was noted that the DfE had appointed a civil servant to provide dedicated support and 
advice to the Council as its improvement journey continued. 
 
It was advised that two of the key aims of the plan were the aspiration to receive a “Good” 
Ofsted grading and that service users regarded the provision as good. This would involve 
better engagement with young people and their families to undertake their needs and 
identify where improvement could be made. 
 
Oversight and monitoring of the plan had also been established to assist in ensuring that it 
was capable of meeting its aims. This included quarterly review meetings chaired by Ms 
Vicky Gent, Director of Children’s Services, where the work taking place would be 
monitored. Officers also regularly met with the DfE where constructive feedback was 
received and comment provided on work taking place. Mr Coyle added that the feedback 
received so far had been positive. Communication had also been maintained with Ofsted 
regarding progress and it was expected that a further inspection would be undertaken in the 
near future. 
 
Mr Coyle also highlighted the data in respect of the work being undertaken, stating that the 
number of referrals had fallen from 1,000 to 780 per 100k, which was in line with 
comparable authorities. In addition to this the rate of re-referrals had fallen from 32% to 
18%, which was below the national average. The number of Looked After Children had also 
fallen to 125 per 10k, although it was recognised that this remained above the national 
average. Section 47 Enquires were stated as being in line with Blackpool’s statistical 
comparators and the number of Children Protection Plans in place were at the national 
average. Mr Coyle reported that this demonstrated that the work taking place was having a 
positive impact and that services were improving. 
 
It was noted that the number of Interim Care Orders was worse than the baseline figure and 
Mr Coyle accepted that this was the case. This was due in part due to national slippage in 
the number of orders but he also recognised that more could be done by the Council 
including work to identify members of children’s wider family. 
 
The costs of Children’s Social Care was also discussed and Members queried if it was 
considered that the work taking place would lessen the financial pressures generated. Mr 
Coyle stated that this would be the case in the long term but pressures would remain in the 
short and medium terms. He advised that LAC and children in residential settings would 
remain the biggest cost, but that the number of these children was reducing in line with the 
national average and that officers were confident that services were progressing the right 
direction. 



MINUTES OF CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - 
THURSDAY, 25 JANUARY 2024 

 
 

 
The vetting of agency staff was raised with Mr Coyle explaining that Blackpool used fewer 
agency staff than the national average in Children’s Social Care. He added that a structured 
process was in place for recruiting agency staff which was supported by the Council’s human 
resources and commissioning teams. Further to this any externally recruited staff were 
subject to a contractual framework that ensured robust checks were in place before they 
could work. 
 
The Committee agreed that the report be noted. 
 
9 SAFEGUARDING GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
Ms Kara Haskayne, Head of Safeguarding Children and Strategic Partnership Boards, 
presented a report outlining the new children’s safeguarding arrangements for Blackpool. 
Following the ending of Pan-Lancashire safeguarding arrangements, partners had decided to 
review the joint safeguarding arrangements in 2022 following concerns that they had led to 
a lack of strategic focus on local areas. Following this review, partners had agreed to cease 
Pan-Lancashire arrangements and move to a place based model allowing a greater focus on 
local need. 
 
As a result of this decision the Council met with safeguarding partners at a workshop event 
in March 2023 to agree the strategic safeguarding priorities for Blackpool. This meeting 
established that the partnership would set up Strategic Delivery Groups responsible for each 
priority which would report assurance to a Blackpool Children Safeguarding Partnership 
Assurance Board (CSAP). The first meetings of these group began following the first CSAP 
meeting in May 2023. Ms Haskayne reported that all the groups had met excect the 
Domestic Abuse Children and Families Strategic Delivery Group, which had not met due to a 
delay in Lancashire Constabulary nominating a Chair. However she added that this 
nomination had been received in January 2024 and therefore it was hoped that the group 
would begin work soon. 
 
Ms Haskayne also reported on the work to develop the governance arrangements for the 
CSAP. These had been developed following the publishing of the Department for 
Education’s “Working Together” consultation in September 2023. This had led to the 
agreement that the Board should be chaired by one of Blackpool’s statutory “Delegated 
Strategic Leaders”, Blackpool Council, Lancashire Constabulary and the Integrated Care 
Board (ICB). For the first year of the CSAP would be chaired by the ICB’s Director of 
Safeguarding. 
 
Further to this, the CSAP had also appointed an Independent Scrutineer, whose role was to 
hold members of the partnership to account and ensure that it delivered against its strategic 
priorities. Ms Haskayne added that the Independent Scrutineer would produce an annual 
report which would be brought to the Committee in June 2024. This report would set out 
the CSAP’s business plan and the work being undertaken by the Strategic Delivery Groups. 
 
The Committee welcomed the update on the role of the Independent Scrutineer and asked 



MINUTES OF CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - 
THURSDAY, 25 JANUARY 2024 

 
 

that to enable greater understanding of their role that they be invited to a pre-committee 
briefing to meet Members and explain the work they would be undertaking. 
 
In order to ensure greater joined up working and that safeguarding governance would be 
brought together, Ms Haskayne informed Members that a Blackpool Partnership Business 
Unit had been established. She would be responsible for this unit as Head of Safeguarding 
Children and Strategic Partnership Boards. This unit would ensure that the CSAP, Blackpool 
Safeguarding Adult Board and BSafe Community Safety Partnership would work together 
effectively to deliver safeguarding for children, adults and communities. 
 
The role of co-production in safeguarding was discussed with Ms Haskayne emphasising its 
importance in designing services. In respect of the selection of parents to take part in this 
process she explained that clarity on how this was undertaken was key. Learning on how 
this could take place had been gained from “Blackpool Families Rock” and ensured that a 
wide and diverse sample of parents would be used. This would ensure creative solutions 
could be developed to the challenges faced. 
 
The Committee agreed: 
 

1. That the report be noted; and 
2. That the Independent Scrutineer be invited to a pre-committee briefing. 

 
10 SCRUTINY WORKPLAN 
 
The Committee noted its workplan, the table of recommendations and the notes of its 
Preparing for Adulthood Strategy informal briefing. 
 
The Chair also reported that he would be attending a training session held by the Local 
Government Association with the chairs of children’s scrutiny from other local authorities. 
He advised that this was an opportunity to gain learning on how other areas undertook 
children’s scrutiny and that he would report back on the outcome of the training to a future 
pre-committee briefing. 
 
11 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The Committee noted the date and time of the meeting as Thursday, 27 March 2024 
commencing at 6.00pm. 
 
  
  
  
  
Chairman 
  
(The meeting ended at 7.57 pm) 
  



MINUTES OF CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - 
THURSDAY, 25 JANUARY 2024 

 
 
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
John Greenbank, Senior Democratic Governance Adviser (Scrutiny) 
Tel: 01253 477229 
E-mail: john.greenbank@blackpool.gov.uk 


